RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE PROPOSAL OF TETRA TECH, INC. IN RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) NO. 003-21 FOR DEBRIS REMOVAL MONITORING SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE RFP DOCUMENTS, UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City issued a request for Proposals for Debris Removal Monitoring Services, capable of providing services set forth in RFP No. 003-21; and

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2021, the City Clerk opened one responsive and responsible proposal, from Tetra Tech, Inc., a company with demonstrated expertise and relevant experience, and City staff recommends acceptance of the proposal from Tetra Tech, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1</u>: That the selection of Tetra Tech, Inc. in response to RFP No. 003-21 for Debris Removal Monitoring Service is hereby approved by the City Commission.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute a contract with Tetra-Tech, Inc., in substantial conformance with documents in the RFP response, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: Services for debris removal monitoring, if required, are anticipated to be paid through a combination of FEMA, State of Florida and City funding from the General Fund's operating contingency, in the event of a Federally Declared Storm or other disaster. In the event of a storm or disaster that is not Federally declared, funding responsibility would be from the City's General Fund operating contingency.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this _____ day of _____, 2021.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on _____day of ____, 2021.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2021.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK